566
Sectional drawing
Control Valve,
Metal
Construction
The GEMÜ 566 2/2-way control valve has a body with an integrated control
mechanism which can be controlled by various operator types.
Features

Linear L*
* For selection see diagram page 8.
Order example 566 8 D 1 C1 4 0 1TN G 63
 Type 566
 Nominal size 8
 Body configuration (code) D
 Connection (code) 1
 Valve body material (code) C1
 Isolating diaphragm material (code) 4
 Control function (code) 0
 Operator version (code) 1TN
 Control characteristic (code) G
 Cv value 63
Article No. Designation Description
88264576 653MAGSV1 C1 AT
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally closed, M22x1
ATEX
88232776 653MAGSV1 C1
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally closed, M22x1
IP 54, plug design A DIN EN 175301-803
88279388 653MAGSV2 C1
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally open, M22x1
IP 54, plug design A DIN EN 175301-803
88239348 653LOCSVL Locking device M22x1 with padlock
88239405 653LOCSVB Locking device M22x1 without padlock
Nominal size Code
DN 8 NPS 1/4“ 8
DN 10 NPS 3/8“ 10
DN 15 NPS 1/2“ 15
DN 20 NPS 3/4“ 20
Isolating diaphragm material Code
FPM 4
EPDM  33
566
4
Control medium
Inert gases
Max. perm. temperature of control medium 158 °F
Filling volume: 1.83 cu in
Operating pressure [psi] Control pressure [psi]
0 - 90 65 - 102
All pressures are gauge pressures. Valve bodies are approved up to PN 10.
Technical data - pneumatically operated valve
Ambient conditions
Ambient temperature max. 140 °F
Working medium
Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no
negative impact on the physical and chemical properties of
the body and diaphragm material.
Media temperature 194 °F
CIP max. 30 min
(Isolating diaphragm material code 33) 185 °F
Maximum permissible seat leakage class
Seat seal Standard Test procedure Leakage rate Test medium
Metal DIN EN 60534-4 1 IV air
566
5
Body configuration Code
2/2-way body  D
Valve body material Code
1.4435 (ASTM A 351 CF3M ≙ 316L), investment casting  C1
Order data - pneumatically operated valve
Control function Code